Form 4 68

Joint Liquidators' Progress Report S.192

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

03007870

Name of Company

USI Overseas Holdings Limited

|
Kevin Hellard
Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 1AG

the Joint Liquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 3 December 2015 to 2 December 2016

Date 39 Janvary 2017

Signed
J

Grant Thornton\UK LL
30 Finsbury Squage

- IR

02/02/2017 #3
COMPANIES HOUSE
Ref KJH/DJF/CGJ/CES/UD0043/9



o Grant Thornton

12

13

Our Ref KJH/AW/DJF/CG]/CES/U00043/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomaton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

31 January 2017 oo

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
Dear Sirs T +44 (0161 953 6901
www grant-thomton co uk

USI Overseas Holdings Limited - In Liquidation ("the Company™)
Introduction

Together with Nicholas Wood, T was appomnted Joint Liquidator of the Company when 1t
moved from admnmistration mnto creditors' voluntary hiqudation on 3 December 2012
pursuant to Schedule B1 Paragraph 83 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Company had gone
into admintstration on 13 December 2011, when Allan Graham and Dawvid Standish of
KPMG LLP were appoimnted joint administrators

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report on the progress of
the liquudation for the year ended 2 December 2016 and attach

¢ Appendx A, an account of our recetpts and payments for the year ended 2 December
2016

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hquidators 1n the period
to 2 December 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the period

¢ Appendx C, an analysis of tme costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' mghts to
request additonal nformation from the jomt quidators (rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rghts to
challenge the jomnt hiquidators’ remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authornised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
wsolvency practiioners and are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to an insolvency appomntment

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03007870

Registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury
Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report
In January 2010, the Tax Office of Pescata, Italy obtained judgment for approximately €43 2

Chartered Ascountants

Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a kmited liability partnership teqistered in England and Waies: No OC307742 Registered affice Grant Thomion House Melion Sirest, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
Al of members is avallable from our registered office  Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 authonsad and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty

Grant Thornton UK LLP 1s a member firm of Grant Thomton Intematonal Lid {GTIL) GTH and the member firms are not a workiwide partnership Services are defivered by the member firms GTIL and
1ts member firms are not agents of and do ol cbligate one ancther and are not liabla for one analher’s acls or ormissions A list of personnel parrtted by Grant Thotnton o accepl appointments as
insolvency practbioners and of their respectve authonsng bodies may be inspected at the above addrass. Please ses www grant thomion co uk for further detalls



32

33

34

36

37

38

muilion against the Company The Company subsequently appealed against the judgment and
the outcome of that appeal 1s still awarted There remains the possibility that the Company
may secure tax refunds from Iraltan tax authority for c€11 million ,although for that to be
achieved, the Company would need to be successful 1n all areas of 1ts vanous appeals
Together with advisers, I have met the Itahan tax authomnties several umes n Italy to discuss
the appeals and to update the authorites as to the progress of my investugations, specfically
regarding various claims we idenufied against the Company's directors (see below)

In previous reports I have referred to the investigations carned out by the hiquidators into the
manner in which the Company was restructured prior to its mnsolvency As a result of those
investigations, the hquidators idenufied clams agamnst the directors of the Company and
proceedings were 1ssued Decemnber 2015 After extensive negonations, both before and after
the proceedings were 1ssued a mediation was agreed and took place in July 2016 Whlst at
the mediation a settlement of the Company's claims was agreed in principle, further lengthy
negotiations wetre necessary and the terms of settlement were finally agreed and a deed of
settlement and release (“the Settlement”) was entered mto dated 1 December 2016

The settlement provided for

¢ The watver of the claims m the Company's hquidaton of all of the Jaccuzi group creditors
in the event that the Company's appeal against the [taban tax authonties was unsuccessful
in whole or 1n part

* A mechamsm whereby the Joint Liquidators would cooperate with the Jaccuzt group
creditors 1n relation to the Italian tax appeals

* The payment of $9 5 nullion to the Company which has now been recetved 1n full

According to the statement of affairs, unsecured creditors total approximately £66,564,014
This sum includes the claims of the Tax Office in Pescara and various claims submutted by
companies withun the Jaccuzt group

As a result of the settlement, should the Company ultimately have a hability to the Italian tax
authority, once the appeal process has be completed (or compromuse agreed), then 1t will be
the only creditor tn the kquidation Accordingly the warver of the Jaccuzi group creditors has
the effect of significantly increasing the level of dividend the tax authonty will receive in

those circumstances

As set out in the joint admumstrators' final progress report ("the Admunistrators’ Final
Report"), as at the date of the adminstration, secured creditors were owed approximately
£22 4 pulhon

However, the Joint iquidators are now aware that the secured lender had executed a deed of
release 1n July 2013 under which the Company's undertakings, habihtes and obligauons under
the debenture and Brazilian Quota Pledge agreement dated 20 January 2010, were wrevocably
and uncondinonally released and discharged

There are no preferential creditors 1n this matter



42

43

44

45

52

Joint liquidators' remuneration

At a meeting of creditors held on 8 February 2013, prior to the identification of claim against
the Company's director, the creditors resolved that the joint iquidators may draw
remuneration by reference to standard ume costs The jomnt hiquidaror did not at this point
seck to agree any element of success fee to reflect the circumstances of the engagement

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our ume costs to 2 December
2016 are £639,797, representing 1,509 92 hours at an average hourly rate of £423 73 The
joint kquidators’ average hourly rate reflects the unusual and complex nature of the work
required in this matter necessitating high levels of partner / associated director mput

On 2 December 2016, hquidation fees totaling £609,083 had been billed of which £37,619
had been paid The balance has subsequently been settled after 2 December 2016 following
receipt of the proceeds of the settlement Time costs of £150,553 mcurred in the penod, but
not pard by 2 December 2016 are disclosed 1n Appendix B

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade Support staff
(te secretanes, cashters and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t
Details of the joint iquidators’ hourly charge out rates are as follows

£
Partners up to 615
Directors up to 515
Managers up to 470
Other sentor professional up to 305
Admunistrators up to 230
Assistants and support staff up to 175

Background information regarding the fees of liquidators can be found at
http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Gudance’ to
'Credttors Guides to Fees)  Alternauvely I will supply this information by post on request

Joint Liquidators' Expenses
The joimnt hquudators mnstructed iegal advisers and counsel 1n respect of the investigation
identified in paragraph 3 2 of this report

Given that no funds were available in the estate and that creditors were unable / unwilling to
fund an mnvestigation, both lawyers and counsel were retained on a contingent basis Thas
process, which 1s overseen by the approprnate regulators, means that the Company's hability
to fees 15 only trigpered 1n the event of a successful outcome 1n huganon However 1 these
circumstances a success fee 1s patd to reflect the risk undertaken In this case a success fee of
100% of standard rates was agreed with Company's advisers




53

54

Legal fees including success fees 1n refation to settled claims have been tneutred to 2
December 2016 total £2,489,372.35 of which £39,175.67 has been pawd to that date. In
additton, Counsel’s fees totalling £77,392.69 including success fees have been incurred to 2
December 2016 of which £11,410 has been paid to that date.
Legal disbursements, including mediator, court and 1ssuing fees totalling £21,722 65 have also
been incurred to 2 December 2016 of which £1,454.17 has been patd to that date.
Additional Recelpts and Payments Occuring after 2 December 2016
The total impact of the settlement of the claim against the directors on the attached recespts
and payments account 1s.
£ 4
Recerpts
Settlement sum 7,515,820
Interest 37
7,515,857
Payments
Liqudators fees 602,799
Liquitdator Expenses 10,766
(Principally travel / Subsistance)
Lepal Fees
-Solicttors UK 2,422,163
-Solicttors Ttaly 28,033
~-Counsel 65,983
Other legal costs 20,268
(Principally 1ssue and medmator fee)
(3,150,012)
Total 4,365,845

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of USI Overseas Holdings Limited




Appendix A

A Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and

payments account 3 December 2012 to

2 December 2016

RECEIPTS
Adminsstration Surplus
Interest Received
TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS
Liquidators Fees

Liquidators Expenses

Travel, Accemmodatton and Subsistence

Translation Costs

Bond Fee

Statutory Advertistng

Courner, Company Searches and Land Registry Searches
Corporation Tax

Bank Charges

Legal Fees

GRM Law

Tremonti

Squires Patton Boggs {UK) LLP
Counsel (8lair Leahy 20 Essex Court)
Other Legal Disbursements

VAT Receivahle

TOTAL PAYMENTS

NET RECEIPTS

From 3 December 2012

From 3 December 2015

To 2 December 2015 To 2 December 2016 Total
£ £ £

104,883 58 - 104,883 58
203 29 - 203 29
105,086 87 - 105,086 87
37,619 10 - 37,619 10
10,793 26 - 10,793 26
1,071 72 - 1,071 72
210 00 - 210 00
161 10 - 161 10
150 48 - 190 48

47 35 - 47 35

17 50 - 17 50
25,000 00 - 25,000 00
12,675 67 - 12,675 67
1,500 00 - 1,500 00
11,410 00 - 11,410 00
1,454 17 - 1,454 17
2,800 67 - 2,800 67
104,951 02 - 104,951 02
135 85 - 135 85




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators in the period

Jomnt Liquidators’ itme costs

Jomnt Liquidators’ Expenses

Travel, Accommodation and Subsistence
Translazon Costs

Transcription Fees

Bond Fee

Statutory Advertising

Courter, Company Searches and Land
Registry Searches
Bank Charges

Corporation Tax

Legal Fees

Rosenblart

Squures Patton Bogps LLP
GRM Law

Tremont

Counsel Fees

Mediator Fees

Issuing and Court Fees

Other Legal Disbursements

Charge

1 - v.{s- 3 id’

n

§

|
1,
i

Chargedr! incurred

méﬁ”ﬁbcrﬁﬂl

Dec

Of which paid
to 2 December
2016

£

37,619 10

10,793 26
1,07172
Nil
21000
16110

190 48

17 50
47 35

Nil
1,500 00
25,000 00
12,675 67
11,410 00
Nil

Ni

1,454 17



wwie wmwanis 03 Fupey 1o ‘VONTIPaRY WON3E 31033 IBNT[ WnED Je emaiur uedis LoNEnfes ‘uendt 2103 1| FEp uo

oy s3astapL [ gua Sinsre | ruowd ot pue suoydaar {q peunes put siasiape ) i soaumizjued snouea fupuany ‘weasag w sissape 3 s fuedwon) wy pue Huoyine xe | wessa ] sy yurw sSunsop

{uedwon a jo woypanp 1auo; ayr jo omy wanatau] ‘safojouciyd Fuueda *ssipe e

g B | Aurdwe 3 np o smued pAdIuuod pu SI012WP g Q10T YBIEISRY SPIndas put syoaq fuedwo ) Sumaians pue Fulureiqoy srssapy s Audwory s jo sy s Fuisdese pue Suimana ‘Gumgn

SLETY
vy LT

YE PLY
85 1T
BE 8EE
YA 7X4
Ok 262

ey
AUH Bay

S101IP233 PARISUN YIi w duspuodsaon

sannp sagser) ‘suoday] ‘uenemafes pue vonednou puog FWPRPU SIIEW U0INIEIS *MILAAI 3SET) 'SI03I JO ddUrEuAIUR]Y ‘vonesynou unwuoddy dn jas anensunupy Fuued aser)

§1 161'689
0S ¥PR'EL

0S LZE |l
05 ver

0Z 106'6L
gL Boe'e

0L 0Z¥'¥9

3
1oy

0 Xipuaddy

T8 605'L
189 08

Or 800 |
log +
£10€Z
050}

19812

SIH

028t
ELEEL

00551
£6 LGt
6l L5}
9z 261

any
AaH Bay

N0 jo sopdwexy

S6 ELELL 98 el 65 092 SZESE'BE  BY 6¥Y _|ev 86t 00 90Z'46€ _ 52 828 L1 0%
00668’} 02 ¥} _|¢vose 00LES'L _ 9r§ |esorr 05898'L _ avp _jooozs

- - - - - 19968 00 0YS'LbE S0 ¥Z9 av 009
0S BEI 06 0 - - - Ev12b obsez __0LO -

05 G86's 06 L8 _|eosee 0089c'Ll  00ES |zreiy ST6Z5'95 O SEE 00stY
05 52 ogy 00 0€Z DOSYE 05} __|zs9or G008’ _ _Sa€_ _{oo ogs
Gr 6EC'Y ‘90 95 Y8 L4T GZEO0LBl  0S6L Bl 888 00B80E'SZ G009 00 ELS

P aey ) oy o aed
3 SIH AlH Bay 3 81H AtiH Bay 3 _8IH AlH Bay
JojRJ)S|U|LUDY BA|IN2aX] laBeuey

56 £2£'282
oczrr'e

05 La'0e2

S¥ 81
00 €02

00 ELBZ1

3
Jeuped

$1955T hc UORESI[ESY

suouedysa g
SIONpasy

Fuwued pue vonwiIsIUWPY

e ey
lopzi

GE rBE

EQQ
'SEQ

o0z

BJH

..T::-ut.

(LT

uopexel
51988y
10 uope sy oy

suoIsuoy
suojjebiiseal)

_ 8JO)PEID
Bujuue|d pue
UORENISUIPY

paepueig

UOREWIOJUT 6 IS O



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the joint liquidators

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress repott 1 a creditors' voluntary hiquidation

(1y It

{a)  wathun the pertod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
(1} asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question}, or

{b)  wath the perrrussion of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the hquidator for further information about
refnuneration or expenses set out 1n the progress report, the hiquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a Progress report

(2)  The penod referred to i paragraph (1){a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3)  The hqudator complies with thus paragraph by etther -
(a)  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hiquidator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the mformaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
Lqudation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
() the hquidator 1s subject to an obiigatton of confidentiality in respect of the
informauon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informauon

(#)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court withun 21 days of -
() the giving by the hiquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informauon
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t dunks just

5 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
pre) g ty ot paragrap
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thunks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
joint liquidators’ remuneration or expenses 1f

excessive

Rule 4 131

(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the courrt,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

(1A) Applicaton by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -
(1)  the remuneration charged by the hquidator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the hqudator's remuneraton under Rule 4 127, or
(c)  expenses ncurred by the hiquidator,
15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excesstve or, 1n the case of an applicanon under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate |

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or i a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
teports the charging of the remuneration or the tncurring of the expenses in question |
("the relevant report”)

(2)  The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunuty to attend |
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notice, but I
which 1s without notice to any other party
If the application 1s not distrussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly .

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator 2 notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hqudator was enntled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneranon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the iquidauon

(&)  an order that the hquidator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify




Appendix E

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b}
or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the peniod covered by the relevant
report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the iquidation

10




